

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/9/2019 12:39 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 96674-5
COA NO. 76656-2-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

HAYDEN CEPA,

Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY

The Honorable George F. Appel, Judge

PETITION FOR REVIEW (CORRECTED)

CASEY GRANNIS
Attorney for Petitioner

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC
1908 East Madison
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 623-2373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>IDENTITY OF PETITIONER</u>	1
B. <u>COURT OF APPEALS DECISION</u>	1
C. <u>ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u>	1
D. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
E. <u>ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED</u>	5
1. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE WHETHER THE DRIVE-BY SHOOTING STATUTE REQUIRES PROOF THAT A SPECIFIC PERSON BE ENDANGERED IS AN ISSUE OF PUBLIC INTEREST AND THE COURT OF APPEALS' INTERPRETATION CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT	5
a. Basic principles in the sufficiency of evidence analysis.....	5
b. The State failed to prove the firearm discharge created a substantial risk of death or serious physical injury.....	6
c. The State failed to prove that "another person" was put at risk	17
d. The remedy is reversal of the conviction and dismissal with prejudice.....	20
F. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON CASES

Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC,
146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)..... 8

In re Detention of Hawkins,
169 Wn.2d 796, 238 P.3d 1175 (2010)..... 17

In re Personal Restraint of Andress,
147 Wn.2d 602, 56 P.3d 981 (2002)..... 14

In re Personal Restraint of Bowman,
162 Wn.2d 325, 172 P.3d 681 (2007)..... 14-15

Pac. Nw. Annual Conference of United Methodist Church v. Walla Walla
County,
82 Wn.2d 138, 508 P.2d 1361 (1973)..... 16

Spokane Cty. Health Dist. v. Brockett,
120 Wn.2d 140, 839 P.2d 324 (1992)..... 10

State v. A.G.,
117 Wn. App. 462, 72 P.3d 226 (2003),
aff'd sub nom.
State v. Graham, 153 Wn.2d 400, 103 P.3d 1238 (2005)..... 11

State v. Austin,
65 Wn. App. 759, 831 P.2d 747 (1992)..... 19

State v. Budik,
173 Wn.2d 727, 272 P.3d 816 (2012)..... 6

State v. Colquitt,
133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 892 (2006)..... 20

State v. DeVries,
149 Wn.2d 842, 72 P.3d 748 (2003)..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>State v. Diaz-Flores</u> , 148 Wn. App. 911, 201 P.3d 1073, <u>review denied</u> , 166 Wn.2d 1017, 210 P.3d 1019 (2009)	12
<u>State v. Eaton</u> , 168 Wn.2d 476, 229 P.3d 704 (2010).....	16
<u>State v. Flores</u> , 164 Wn.2d 1, 186 P.3d 1038 (2008).....	17
<u>State v. Garcia</u> , 179 Wn.2d 828, 318 P.3d 266 (2014).....	16
<u>State v. Gore</u> , 101 Wn.2d 481, 681 P.2d 227 (1984).....	17
<u>State v. Graham</u> , 153 Wn.2d 400, 103 P.3d 1238 (2005).....	5, 8, 10-12, 15-16
<u>State v. Green</u> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	6
<u>State v. McKague</u> , 172 Wn.2d 802, 262 P.3d 1225 (2011).....	18
<u>State v. Rich</u> , 184 Wn.2d 897, 365 P.3d 746 (2016).....	6, 13, 18
<u>State v. Rivera</u> , 85 Wn. App. 296, 932 P.2d 701 (1997).....	7
<u>State v. Shipp</u> , 93 Wn.2d 510, 610 P.2d 1322 (1980).....	6
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 155 Wn.2d 496, 120 P.3d 559 (2005).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON CASES

State v. Smith,
117 Wn.2d 263, 814 P.2d 652 (1991)..... 12

State v. Weatherwax,
188 Wn.2d 139, 392 P.3d 1054 (2017)..... 16-17

United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,
102 Wn.2d 355, 687 P.2d 186 (1984)..... 13

FEDERAL CASES

In re Winship,
397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970)..... 5

OTHER STATE CASES

Commonwealth v. Frisbie,
506 Pa. 461, 485 A.2d 1098 (Pa. 1984)..... 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Former RCW 9A.36.045(1) (1989) 9

Laws of 1989 ch. 271, § 108..... 7

Laws of 1989 ch. 271 § 109..... 9

Laws of 1995 ch. 129 § 8..... 9

Laws of 1997 ch. 338 § 44..... 9

RAP 13.4(b)(1) 5

RAP 13.4(b)(4) 5

RCW 9A.36.045(1)..... 5, 7-9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RCW 9A.36.050(1).....	8-9
RCW 9.41.230(1)(b).....	12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3	5
Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary (2002)	10, 18
WPIC 35.31	18
